

Supreme Court Case No. 65143

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

---

Electronically Filed  
Dec 22 2014 09:23 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

JUDY PALMIERI,

Appellant,

vs.

CLARK COUNTY, a political subdivision of the STATE OF NEVADA;  
DAWN STOCKMAN, CE096, individually,

Respondents.

---

**Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court for the District of Nevada  
Order Granting Motions for Summary Judgment**

Case No. A-11-640631-C

---

**APPELLANT'S RELY BRIEF**

---

CAL J. POTTER, III, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 1988  
C. J. POTTER, IV, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 13225  
POTTER LAW OFFICES  
1125 Shadow Lane  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. Statement of the Case .....	1
II. Argument .....	1-8
A. Appellees Mischaracterize Appellant's Arguments .....	1-2
B. The Existence of Probable Cause is a Question of Fact for the Jury to Determine .....	2-8
III. Conclusion .....	9
IV. Certificate of Compliance .....	10-11
V. Certificate of Mailing .....	.12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986) .....	2
<u>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</u> , 261 F.3d 912, 925 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<u>BeVier v. Hucal</u> , 806 F.2d 123 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	3
<u>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</u> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5
<u>Clipper v. Takoma Park, Md.</u> , 876 F.2d 17 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	3
<u>Cortez v. McCauley</u> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<u>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</u> , 343 F.3d 1052, 1056 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	5, 8
<u>Kingsland v. City of Miami</u> , 369 F.3d 1210, 1219 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<u>Kuehl v. Burtis</u> , 173 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<u>McKenzie v. Lamb</u> , 738 F.2d 1005, 1008 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	2
<u>Moore v. Marketplace Restaurant, Inc.</u> , 754 F.2d 1336 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	3
<u>Stoot v. City of Everett</u> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<u>Wilson v. Lawrence County</u> , 260 F.3d 946, 956 n.9 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	4
...	
...	

**STATUTES:**

U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2

**OTHER:**

*Wright, Miller and Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure Civil,*

3d § 2732.2, at 152 (1998) ..... 2
